That there is hereby appropriated out of any Expense of Sec. 3. moneys not otherwise appropriated, the sum of five hundred (500) dollars, the same being appropriated for the purpose of binding books in state library.

That there be and hereby is appropriated the To pay insur-SEC. 4. sum of five hundred and twenty-five (525) dollars out of any moneys not otherwise appropriated, to pay the premium on seventeen thousand five hundred (17,500) dollars insurance on the state library.

This act to take effect and be in force from and When act to SEC. 5. take effect. after its passage.

Approved March 9, 1885.

CHAPTER 259.

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE MONEY FOR THE RELIEF OF E. P. LEIBERG, SIMON ROLAND, SALUE TORGERSON AND JOHN ROLAND.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesoto:

SECTION 1. That the following sums of money be and Appropriation the same are hereby appropriated out of any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, to indemnify the following named persons:

First-To E. P. Lieberg, for two log houses taken by United States soldiers for stockade purposes in Watonwan county, Minnesota, in A. D. one thousand eight hundred and sixty-three (1863), and for other lumber, shingles, fence rails and other personal property taken and used by said soldiers without claimant's knowledge and consent, and while he was away from home in the military service of the United States as a soldier, the sum of two hundred and eighty-eight (288) dollars.

Second-To Simon Roland, for two colts, four cows and a large amount of other personal property taken, used or destroyed by hostile Sioux Indians in Watonwan county, Minnesota, in A. D. one thousand eight hundred and sixtythree (1863), a part of said Roland's family being then killed by said Indians, and himself and wife so badly wounded by said Indians that they were unable to save or recover said property, the sum of six hundred (600) dollars.

Third-To Salue Torgeson, for one (1) span of marcs and one (1) double harness taken by hostile Sioux Indians, April sixteen (16), A. D. one thousand eight hundred and sixty-

cation.

binding books.

ance.

three (1863), in Watonwan county, Minnesota, a part of said Torgeson's family being then so badly wounded by said hostile Indians that he was unable to save or secure said property, the sum of four hundred and eighty-three (483) dollars.

Fourth — To John Roland, for property taken by United States soldiers and used by them, and for property taken and destroyed by hostileSioux Indians in Watonwan county, in the year A. D. one thousand eight hundred and sixtythree (1863), the sum of thre hundred and fifty (350) dollars. SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

. Approved March 5, 1885.

CHAPTER 260.

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE MONEY FOR THE ERECTION OF AN ADDITIONAL BUILDING AT THE STATE REFORM SCHOOL, INSURANCE AND REPAIRS.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the following sums of money, or so much thereof as may be necessary, be and the same are hereby appropriated out of any money in the treasury belonging to the general revenue fund, not otherwise appropriated, for the following purposes: For the erection of an additional building for the boys' department of the state reform school, twenty thousand (20,000) dollars; for insuring state reform buildings, for the years one thousand eight hundred and eighty-five (1885) and one thousand eight hundred and eighty-six (1886), two thousand (2,000) dollars; for improvements and repairs of state reform school buildings for the year one thousand eight hundred and eighty-five (1885) and one thousand eight hundred and eighty-five (1885) and one thousand eight hundred and eighty-six (1886), four thousand (4,000) dollars. The money hereby appropriated to be expended under the direction of the board of managers of said school.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 10, A. D. 1885, except the item for the erection of an additional building for the boys' department, twenty thousand dollars (\$20,000), which is objected to for reasons given.

Appropriation, for what purposes.

When act to take effect.

When act to take effect.